extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2019; and (ii) the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the

statement of cash flows of the Target Company for the year ended 31 December 2019

extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the Target Company set out in Appendix II to

this circular, after making other pro forma adjustments to the Acquisition, as if the

Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group set out in the published annual report of the

Group for the year ended 31 December 2019, the Accountants’ Report of the Target

Company as set out in Appendix II to this circular, respectively, and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2019
Other pro forma

adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2019
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,058,397 708,631 – – 1,767,028
Intangible assets 1,291 31 – – 1,322
Deferred tax assets 3,217 – – – 3,217

1,062,905 708,662 – – 1,771,567

Current assets
Inventories 14,697 44,388 – – 59,085
Trade and other receivables 44,126 18,930 – – 63,056
Cash and cash equivalents 48,893 12,478 – (5,100) 56,271

107,716 75,796 – (5,100) 178,412

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing borrowings 303,431 131,000 – – 434,431
Trade and other payables 52,979 13,628 82,306 – 148,913
Consideration payable – – 50,000 – 50,000
Lease liabilities 486 – – – 486
Current taxation 6,200 6,841 – – 13,041

363,096 151,469 132,306 – 646,871

Net current liabilities (255,380) (75,673) (132,306) (5,100) (468,459)

Total assets less current
liabilities 807,525 632,989 (132,306) (5,100) 1,303,108

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2019
Other pro forma

adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2019
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Shareholder’s loan 135,075 – – – 135,075
Interest-bearing borrowings 50,500 218,250 – – 268,750
Lease liabilities 343 – – – 343
Deferred revenue 11,735 – – – 11,735
Deferred tax liabilities 33,209 4,594 – – 37,803
Consideration payable – – 283,399 – 283,399

230,862 222,844 283,399 – 737,105

NET ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 576,663 410,145 (415,705) (5,100) 566,003

Capital and reserves
Share capital 40,149 300,000 (300,000) – 40,149
Reserves 535,983 110,145 (115,705) (5,100) 525,323

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of
the Company/the Target
Company 576,132 410,145 (415,705) (5,100) 565,472

Non-controlling interests 531 – – – 531

TOTAL EQUITY 576,663 410,145 (415,705) (5,100) 566,003

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

Other pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 292,209 170,910 – – 463,119

Operating expenses

Fuel consumption (72,908) (34,766) – – (107,674)
Depreciation and amortisation (58,455) (33,140) – – (91,595)
Repairs and maintenance (2,867) (3,878) – – (6,745)
Personnel costs (28,903) (5,995) – – (34,898)
Administrative expenses (22,618) (3,263) (5,100) – (30,981)
Sales related taxes (3,073) (1,961) – – (5,034)
Other operating expenses (1,773) (1,074) – – (2,847)

Profit from operations 101,612 86,833 (5,100) – 183,345

Finance income 453 296 – – 749
Finance expenses (24,894) (20,434) – (14,170) (59,498)

Net finance costs (24,441) (20,138) – (14,170) (58,749)

Other income 6,611 381 – – 6,992

Profit before taxation 83,782 67,076 (5,100) (14,170) 131,588

Income tax (28,931) (16,711) – 3,543 (42,099)

Profit for the year 54,851 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 89,489

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of
the Company/the
Target Company 54,854 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 89,492

Non-controlling interests (3) – – – (3)

Profit for the year 54,851 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 89,489

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

Other pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year 54,851 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 89,489

Other comprehensive
income for the year (after
tax and reclassification
adjustments):

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange differences on
translation of financial
statements of overseas
subsidiaries (7,112) – – – (7,112)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 47,739 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 82,377

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the
Company/the
Target Company 47,742 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 82,380

Non-controlling interests (3) – – – (3)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 47,739 50,365 (5,100) (10,627) 82,377

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

E. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

31 December
2019 Other pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from
operating activities

Profit for the year 54,851 50,365 – (5,100) (10,627) 89,489

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 56,162 33,071 – – – 89,233

Depreciation of
right-of-use assets
– land use rights 1,337 – – – – 1,337
– other properties 349 – – – – 349

Amortisation of
intangible assets 607 69 – – – 676

Net finance costs 24,441 20,138 – – 14,170 58,749
Net loss on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 1,120 334 – – – 1,454

Tax expense 28,931 16,711 – – (3,543) 42,099

167,798 120,688 – (5,100) – 283,386

Changes in working capital:
Decrease in inventories 132 127 – – – 259
(Increase)/decrease in trade
and other receivables (11,423) 7,860 – – – (3,563)

Increase in trade and
other payables and
deferred revenue 2,907 3,454 – – – 6,361

Cash generated from
operating activities 159,414 132,129 – (5,100) – 286,443

Interest paid (12,741) (20,599) – – – (33,340)
Income taxes paid (21,823) (17,772) – – – (39,595)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 124,850 93,758 – (5,100) – 213,508

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 7

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

31 December
2019 Other pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from
investing activities

Interest received 446 296 – – – 742
Payment for purchase of
property, plant and
equipment (8,761) (9,351) – – – (18,112)

Net cash used in
investing activities (8,315) (9,055) – – – (17,370)

Cash flows from
financing activities

Capital element of lease
rentals paid (278) – – – – (278)

Proceeds from interest-bearing
borrowings 65,000 15,000 – – – 80,000

Repayment of interest-bearing
borrowings (180,500) (116,000) – – – (296,500)

Dividends paid to
equity shareholders of
the Company/the
Target Company (26,724) – – – – (26,724)

Net cash used in
financing activities (142,502) (101,000) – – – (243,502)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (25,967) (16,297) – (5,100) – (47,364)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January 74,860 28,775 – – – 103,635

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 December 48,893 12,478 – (5,100) – 56,271

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the

Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2019.

2. The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the Target Company as set

out in Appendix II to this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

3. Pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated 6 May 2020 (the ‘‘Share Purchase

Agreement’’), the Group conditionally agreed to acquire the entire equity interests in